

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 86,812

DEBORAH KITCHEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

K-MART CORPORATION,

Respondent.

FILED
SID J. WHITE
JAN 18 1996
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER KITCHEN

THE CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE;
AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION;
FLORIDA POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION;
TAMPA BAY AREA CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOCIATION;
FLORIDA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, INC.;
CENTER AGAINST SPOUSE ABUSE, INC.; AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, INC., FLORIDA CHAPTER

Counsel for Amici Curiae

✓
ARTHUR JOEL BERGER
Florida Bar No. 178861
Suite 506
9200 South Dadeland Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33156
Phone: (305) 670-0067

✓
DENNIS A. HENIGAN
GAIL R. ROBINSON
MARK D. POLSTON
CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE
LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 289-7319

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations. ii

Interest of Amici Curiae. 1

Statement of the Case 3

Introduction. 3

Summary Of Argument 6

Argument

I. BANKSTON DOES NOT REQUIRE REJECTION
OF A COMMON LAW DUTY FOR GUN DEALERS
TO REFRAIN FROM SELLING GUNS TO
VISIBLY INTOXICATED BUYERS 8

II. THE LOWER APPELLATE COURT'S DECISION
CONTRADICTS WELL-ACCEPTED
PRINCIPLES OF COMMON LAW NEGLIGENCE. 11

A. Courts Routinely Have Held That
Gun Retailers Possess A Duty Not
To Transfer A Firearm To Anyone
Who Is Likely To Be A Danger To
Himself Or Others, Regardless Of
Whether The Transaction Is Illegal 13

B. The District Court Of Appeal's
Decision Contradicts Well-Established
Principles Concerning The
Doctrine Of Negligent Entrustment. 19

C. Compliance With the Florida
Statute Regulating Firearm Sales
Does Not Establish As A Matter Of
Law That K-Mart Acted Non-Negligently. 23

III. AGGRESSIVE, VIOLENT BEHAVIOR INVOLVING
A FIREARM IS A FORESEEABLE CONSEQUENCE
OF THE SALE OF A FIREARM TO AN
INTOXICATED BUYER 25

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Al's Loan Office, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Treasury, 738 F. Supp. 221 (E.D. Mich. 1990). 5

Angell v. F. Avanzini Lumber Co., 363 So.2d 571 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)17, 20

Bankston v. Brennan, 507 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1987) 8, 9, 10

Bennett v. Geblein, 421 N.Y.S.2d 487 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).22

Bernethy v. Walt Faylor's, Inc., 653 P.2d 280 (Wash. 1982) 14, 21, 22

Blake v. Moore, 208 Cal.Rptr. 703 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)22

Blueflame Gas, Inc. v. Van Hoose, 679 P.2d 579 (Colo. 1984).24

Buczowski v. McKay, 490 N.W. 2d 330 (Mich. 1992)12

Carev v. New Yorker of Worchester. Inc., 355 Mass. 450 (1969). 27

Cullen & Boren-McCain Mall, Inc. v. Peacock, 592 S.W.2d 442 (Ark. 1980).16

Puff v. Florida Power & Light, 449 So.2d 843 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).24

Engleman v. Traeger, 102 Fla. 756, 136 So 527 (1931)22

Foster v. Arthur, 519 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 19

Fries v. Florida Power & Light Co., 402 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)24

Gordv v. Farris, 523 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)22

Horn v. I.B.I. Security Service of Florida. Inc., 317 So.2d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).10, 19

Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet. Inc., 533 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1988) 10, 20

<u>Jacoves v. United Merchandising Corp.,</u> 11 Cal.Rptr. 2d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).	13, 16
<u>Jones v. Hittle,</u> 549 P.2d 1383 (Kan. 1976).	.24
<u>Jordan V. Lamar,</u> 510 So.2d 648 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).	.19
<u>Kidron, Inc. v. Carmona,</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly D2666 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 6, 1995)	.23
<u>Langill v. Columbia,</u> 289 So.2d 460 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	.19
<u>Lindsey v. Bill Arflin Bonding Agency, Inc.,</u> 645 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	.23
<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992).	.13, 17
<u>Messner v. Webb's City, Inc.,</u> 62 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1952)	.17
<u>Miller v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.,</u> 477 So.2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	.24
<u>Nicosia v. Otis Elevator Co.,</u> 548 So.2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	.23
<u>Palm Beach County v. Salas,</u> 511 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1987)	.23
<u>Peek v. Oshman's Sporting Goods, Inc.,</u> 768 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989).	.16, 18
<u>Persen v. Southland Corp.,</u> 656 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1995).	.11
<u>Phillips v. Roy,</u> 431 So.2d 849 (La. Ct. App. 1983).	.16
<u>Reida v. Lund,</u> 96 Cal.Rptr. 102 (1971).	.20
<u>Rio v. Minton,</u> 291 So.2d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	.22
<u>Salvi v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.,</u> 489 N.E.2d 394 (Ill. Ct. App. 1986)	.16, 18
<u>Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Louallen,</u> 479 So.2d 781 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	.23
<u>Seabrook v. Taylor,</u> 199 So.2d 315 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	.19
<u>Snowwhite v. State,</u> 221 A.2d 342 (Md. Ct. App. 1966)	.22

<u>William v. Bumpus</u> , 568 So.2d 979 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).20, 21
<u>Wvatt v. McMullen</u> ■ 350 So.2d 1115 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)20

STATUTES

Florida States §768.125	8, 9
Florida Statutes 5790.17.	21

TREATISES **AND** RESTATEMENTS

Prosser and Keeton on Torts (5th Ed. 1984).14, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
Section 288C20
Section 390.15, 20

OTHERS

ATF Facts, FY-95-3, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Facts, Department of Treasury (Nov. 1994).	3
Brent et al., <u>Alcohol, Firearms and Suicide Amona Youth</u> , 257 JAMA (1987)25
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <u>Guns Used In Crime</u> (July 1995)	4
Bushman and Cooper, <u>Effects of Alcohol on Human Aggression: An Integrative Research Review</u> 107 Psychological Bulletin (1990).26
Centers for Disease Control, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <u>Weapon-Carrying Among High School Students -- United States, 1990,</u> 40 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 681 (1991)	27
Collins and Messerschmidt <u>Epidemiology of Alcohol-Related Violence, Alcohol Health and Research World</u> (1993).25
Federal Bureau of Investigations, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <u>Uniform Crime Reports, 1994.</u>	4

Giancola and A. Zeichner, <u>Alcohol-Related Aggression in Males and Females: Effects of Blood Alcohol Concentration, Subjective Intoxication, Personality, and Provocation</u> , 19 Alcohol Clin. Exp. Res. (1995).	26
Kochanek, et al., <u>Advance Report of Final Mortality Statistics, 1992</u> , 43 Monthly Vital Statistics Report (1995)	3
Lau et al., <u>Provocation, Acute Alcohol Intoxication, Cognitive Performance and Aggression</u> , 104 J. Abnorm. Psychol. (1995).	26
Morgan, et al. <u>Crime State Rankings 1995: Crime in the 50 United States</u> (1995).	4
Murdoch et al., <u>Alcohol and Crimes of Violence</u> , 25 The International Journal of the Addictions (1990).	26
Prothrow-Stith, <u>Deadly Consequences</u> (1991).	25
Saltzman, et al., <u>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</u> , 267 JAMA (1992).	27
Scott, <u>Injuries in Florida: 1993 Mortality Facts</u> , State of Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, Florida Injury Prevention and Control Program (1993)	4
Sloan, et al., <u>Handgun Resolutions. Crime. Assaults, and Homicide: A Tale of Two Cities</u> , The New England Journal of Medicine, Nov. 10, 1988.	3
Tardiff, <u>A Model for the Short-Term prediction of Violence Potential, in Current Approaches to the Prediction of Violence</u> (D.A. Brizer & M.L. Crowner eds. 1989).	26
Thomas, <u>Gun Dealer Licenses Hit 3-Year Low</u> , Wash. Post, Feb. 22, 1995.	4
Valois et al., <u>Correlates of Aggressive and Violent Behaviors Among Public High School Adolescents</u> , 16 J. Adolesc. Health (1995)	26

Zimring, Firearms, Violence and Public Policy,
Scientific American (Nov. 1991) 26
